AMENDMENTS TO BE MOVED IN GRAND COMMITTEE

Clause 1

LORD HENDY

Page 1, line 5, at end, insert -

- "(2) This Act also applies to a service for the carriage of persons or goods by ship, with or without vehicles, between:
 - (a) a place in the United Kingdom and another place in the United Kingdom;
 - (b) a place in Crown Dependencies and a place in the United Kingdom;
 - (c) an offshore oil and gas installation on the UK Continental Shelf and a place in the United Kingdom; and
 - (d) an offshore renewable energy installation within the UK Exclusive Economic Zone and a place in the United Kingdom."

Clause 2

LORD HENDY

Page 1, line 18, leave out "the National Minimum Wage" and insert "section 40 of the National Minimum Wage"

Clause 3

LORD HENDY

Page 2, line 4, leave out "may" and insert "must"

Page 2, line 15, leave out "the harbour" and insert "harbours in the United Kingdom"

Page 2, line 25, after "authority", insert "and the Maritime and Coastguard Agency"

Clause 4

LORD HENDY

Page 2, line 44, at end insert –

"(c) a declaration to the effect that the *Seafarer Protection Framework Agreement* or any subsequent collective agreement replacing or partly replacing it howsoever entitled, applies to all or particular terms and conditions of employment of seafarers providing that service."

Page 3, line 13, at end insert –

"(4) Regulations under subsection (3)(a) must include the prohibition in section 2(5)(c) of the National Minimum Wage Act 1998 on deductions from pay of costs for providing seafarers' accommodation, food or water."

Page 3, line 15, after "rate", insert "at least"

Page 3, line 20, leave out "or its territorial waters." and insert ", the UK Continental Shelf and the UK Exclusive Economic Zone."

AMENDMENTS TO BE MOVED IN GRAND COMMITTEE

30 September 2022